of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent | in a southerly direction, adjoining or passing through Sec-of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby | tion 5, Block VI, Manganui Survey District, and terminating appoint

John Baird, DONALD WILLIAM CAMPBELL, JAMES CAMBPELL, ALEXANDER GERRARD, DAVID WILLIAM MCKENZIE, JOSEPH REID, and CHARLES RALPH SHAND,

as from the first day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, to be the Limehills Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the third day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Templars' Hall, Limehills, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

## SCHEDULE.

LIMEHILLS DOMAIN.-SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTIONS 1 to 17, Block IV, Town of Limehills : Area, 4 acres 2 roods 6 perches. Also Sections 1 to 19, Block XXI, Town of Limchills : Area,

8 acres 0 roods 27 perches. C. A. JEFFERY,

Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring McKenzie Road, in the Kairanga Settlement, Kairanga County, to be a County Road.

# JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of August, 1921.

### Present :

THE HONOURABLE J. G. COATES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominon, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

### SCHEDULE.

ALL that road in the Wellington Land District, Kairanga County, known as McKenzie Road, Kairanga Settlement, commencing at its junction with Newbury Line, and procommencing at its junction with Newbury Line, and pro-ceding thence in a north-westerly direction, adjoining or passing through Sections 6s, 3s, 2s, and 1s, and 10s, 9s, 8s, and part 7s of the said settlement, Block V, Kairanga Survey District, and terminating at the Taonui Stream; being a distance of 54.7 chains, more or less. As the said road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 52106, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red. coloured red.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of the Makino Road, in the Kaitieke County, to be a County Road.

### JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of August, 1921.

#### Present :

THE HONOURABLE J. G. COATES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL. N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by L the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

### SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Wellington Land District, Kaitieke County, known as Makino Road, commencing at its junction with Erua Road, and proceeding thence generally

at the boundary between the said Section 5 and Section 4, Block VI aforesaid; being a distance of eighty chains, more block v1 aloresatit, being a closure of eighty chains, have or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 52310, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of the Erua Road, in the Kaitieke County, to be a County Road.

## JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of August, 1921.

#### Present :

THE HONOURABLE J. G. COATES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

#### SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Wellington Land District, Kaitieke County, known as Erua Road, commencing at its junction with Raetihi-Waimarino Road, and proceeding thence generally in a westerly direction, adjoining or passing through Sections 11, 10, Crown land, and Section 31, Block through Sections 11, 10, Crown land, and Section 31, Block VII, Manganui Survey District; thence generally in a north-westerly direction, adjoining or passing through Section 5 and part Section 2, Block VI, Manganui Survey District, and terminating at a point forty chains north of the junction with Makino Road; being a distance of 5 miles 15 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particu-larly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 52309, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District and thereon coloured red in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Road in Block XIV, Benger Survey District, to be a Government Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of August, 1921.

## **Present** :

THE HONOURABLE J. G. COATES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by L the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

## SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road declared to be a Government road :-

А.	R.	Р.			
0	0	22	Adjoining or passing through	Section	20.
0	0	17		railway	reserve.
0	0	7	<i>•</i>	Section	20.

Situated in Block XIV, Benger Survey District (Otago

R.D.). In the Otago Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 51214, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at ellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon w coloured green.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

2144